
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 6th October, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
 

Online 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 6th October, 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Online Telephone: 03000 416478 

   
 

Membership  
 
Conservative (9): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr J Wright (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs P M Beresford, 
Mrs R Binks, Mr G Cooke, Mr R C Love, OBE and Mr A M Ridgers 
 

Liberal Democrat (2): 
 

Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Labour (2)  Mr D Farrell and Dr L Sullivan 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

Mr D Brunning, Mr J Constanti and Mr Q Roper 
 

Parent Governor (2): Mr K Garsed and Mr A Roy 
 

 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and 
the public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be 
streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

 A - Committee Business 

A1 Chairman's Introduction  

A2 Apologies and Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 

A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2020 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 B - Any items called-in - None for this meeting 

 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion 

C1 Financial Update (Pages 7 - 36) 

C2 Pop Up Cycle Lanes - Verbal Update  

C3 Short Focused Inquiry - Visitor Economy (Pages 37 - 70) 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 28 September 2020 
 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held Online on Tuesday, 7 July 
2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr J Wright (Vice-Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr A M Ridgers and 
Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr R L H Long, TD and 
Mr M E Whybrow 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr N Abrahams (Area Education Officer – West Kent), 
Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director for Children Young People and Education), 
Mr T Harwood (Resilience and Emergency Planning Manager), Mrs S Holt-Castle 
(Interim Director of Environment, Planning and Enforcement), Mr M Overbeke (Head 
of Public Protection), Mr M Rolfe (Head of Kent Scientific Services/Interim Head of 
Kent Resilience Team), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel) 
 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 (to follow)  
(Item A4) 
 
1. Referring to the minute of the call-in item Dr Sullivan asked for a written 
explanation of the constitutional basis for the Cabinet meeting held on 29 June 2020.  
POST MEETING NOTE: This was circulated to Members of the Committee on 14 
July 2020.  
 
2.  Referring to the finance item discussed on 9 June Mr Watts would liaise with Ms 
Cooke to ensure Members received an update on providing the funding table as a 
live document on a monthly basis.  POST MEETING NOTE:  Mr Watts will provide an 
update for Members at this meeting.     
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
2. KCC's response to the COVID-19 emergency via the Kent Resilience 
Forum (to follow)  
(Item C1) 
 
Mr Hill introduced this item and explained t
[...]
in one place providing a 
central repository for information feeding into tactical and strategic operations.  It was 
now a standard part of emergency response in Kent and Medway.   
 
The Cabinet Member commented on the community wardens, they were a valuable 
resource and had been invaluable throughout the coronavirus emergency.   
 
The Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the contents of the report.   
 
3. Free School Meals Vouchers - verbal update  
(Item C2) 
 
Mr Long introduced this item and explained that KCC was not the decision maker on 
free school meals vouchers nor virtual schooling.   
 
Mr Dunkley explained that during the coronavirus outbreak the government had 
expected schools to continue to support children who were eligible for benefits such 
as free school meals whilst at home.   
 
A COVID summer food fund allowed any child in receipt of free school meals to 
benefit over the summer period and KCC had provided advice where appropriate.  

Page 2



 

Nick Abrahams explained that schools were planning for a role in providing meals to 
children throughout the summer which they had never previously had to do.   
 
In response to a question Mr Abrahams explained that the Government had 
confirmed that vouchers issued through the national scheme could not be used to 
buy age restricted items and had to be used for groceries.  All children who were 
eligible for a voucher could receive them, however families had to inform the school 
and request a voucher.  To ensure that as many eligible families as possible were 
aware of the eligibility KCC had used a number of communication channels and the 
number of eligible families had increased.   
 
A Member asked whether parents were made aware of eligibility for pupil premium at 
the same time as free school meals, Members were reassured that both KCC and 
schools regularly reminded parents that these two benefits were linked and 
[...]
ementary.   
 

Page 3



 

The Cabinet Member concurred that KCC, and Government, should do all in its 
power to support young people and schools and address any disparity in education. 
 
RESOLVED that Member note the verbal update.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting the Chairman updated Members on the Short 
Focused Inquiry on the Kent Visitor Economy.  It was due to be a short-term inquiry 
and all members of the council would be contacted to ensure they could put forward 
any questions.   
 

Page 4



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Online on Friday, 24 
July 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr J Wright (Vice-Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr B H Lewis (Substitute for Dr L Sullivan), 
Mr R C Love, OBE and Mr A M Ridgers 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A Duggal (Deputy Director of Public Health), Mr A Scott-Clark 
(Director of Public Health), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel) 
 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
5. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020 (to follow)  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020 were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
6. Local Outbreak (COVID-19) Control Plan (verbal update)  
(Item C1) 
 
1. Mrs Bell introduced this item explaining that the situation in Kent was currently 

stable and Mr Scott-Clark gave a presentation to Members.  This presentation is 
available to view here.   
 

2. The Chairman and Members thanked Mr Scott-Clark for his excellent 
presentation.  

 
3. In response to a question Mrs Bell explained the high rate of positive tests per 

100,000 people in Ashford, it was important to note that this was cumulative and it 
was likely that it related to the large amount of testing done in May.  
[...]
ently no reliable evidence, but it had not been ruled out.   

 
12. There was a concern around domiciliary care and the potential for spreading of 

the virus.  Dr Alison Duggal explained that there was no information around those 
providing domiciliary care being super spreaders.   

 
13. Communication was vitally important and it was a balance between ensuring 

enough information was available but that messaging was not confusing or 
scaremongering.   

 
14. The Chairman invited Ben Watts to explain the new regulations covering local 

lockdowns to Members.  Mr Watts gave an overview of the regulations which 
came into force on 18 July 2020.  The responsibility had shifted from government 
to local authorities to allow them to take a risk-based approach with consensus to 
reopening local businesses.  There was a need to take a proportionate approach 
to local lockdowns and decisions would be made on a case by case basis.      

 
15. The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and guests for attending the meeting 

and answering Members’ questions.   
 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the update.   
 

 
7. Short Focused Inquiries - Update  
(Item C2) 
 
1. The Chairman updated Members on the progress of the current Short Focused 

Inquiry which was looking at the effect Covid-19 was having on the Kent Visitor 
Economy.  He thanked Members for their input into this Inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED that Members note the report.   
 

Page 6



From:  Andy Booth, Scrutiny Committee Chairman 
 
To:   Scrutiny Committee – 6 October 2020 
 
Subject:  Finance Update 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
 
Past Pathway of report:  Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 11 September 
2020 
 
 

 
 

1. Introduction  
 
As requested by the Chairman and spokespeople of the Scrutiny Committee the 
Committee will receive an update, as received by the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 11 September 2020, on the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
and subsequent economic context in which Kent County Council operates. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note this finance update.   
 
 
3. Background Documents 
 
None. 
 
 
4. Contact details 
 
Anna Taylor, Scrutiny Research Officer  
03000 416478 
Anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item C1

mailto:Anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

From:   Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services  

 
   Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance  

To:   Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee - 11th September 2020 

Subject:  Financial Update 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary: 
This report provides an update on the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
subsequent economic recession, including the additional funding provided by central 
Government, the Council’s estimated costs for the emergency response, and the 
potential loss of income and delays to savings plans.   These have been assessed 
and included in the amended 2020-21 revenue budget presented to County Council 
on 10th September together with other significant budget changes arising from the 
2019-20 outturn not included in the original approved budget and from the first 
budget monitoring for 2020-21 reported to Cabinet on 20th July. 
 
The overall assessment is that there is still a forecast shortfall in the emergency 
grant received to date and the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s additional 
spending requirements and income collection.  The amended budget includes 
underspends that have been achieved during the first quarter, mainly as a result of 
the lockdown, to help offset this shortfall, and further restraint on non-essential 
spending during the remainder of the year to offset the impact of non Covid-19 
adjustments.  These ensure the Council continues to plan for a balanced budget in 
2020-21. 
 
The amended budget does not include any further drawdown from reserves (other 
than Cov
[...]
 Inquiry – Visitor Economy 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
 

1. Introduction  
 
a) At its meeting of 23 June 2020, the Scrutiny Committee agreed that the work 

programme for the Short Focused Inquiries should begin with an inquiry into 
Kent’s visitor economy. 
 

b) Oral evidence was gathered from the following people/organisations:  
 

 David Smith, Director of Economic Development, KCC 

 David Sheen, Public Affairs Director, UK Hospitality 

 David Statham, Managing Director, Southeastern Railways 

 Deirdre Wells, CEO, and Bill Ferris, Chairman, Visit Kent 
 

c) In addition, the Committee received written evidence from a variety of sources, 
including the following: 

 

 KCC Members, who provided feedback from their own division’s 
perspective 

 Kent local authorities  

 Port of Dover 

 Canterbury Cathedral 

 East Kent College 

 Dreamland 

 Shepherd Neame brewery 
 

d) The recommendations and findings of the inquiry are set out in the report 
contained in the Appendix. 

 
2. Next Steps 

 
a) Once agreed, the report and recommendations will be submitted to the 

Executive. 
 

b) Subject to any changes of the Short Focused Inquiry work programme by the 
Scrutiny Committee, the next inquiry will be into the farming economy, as 
agreed on 23 June. 

 
c) For Members’ information, the Scrutiny Committee also discussed undertaking 

a Short Focused Inquiry into NEETs (Not in Education, Employment or 
Training) and the impact of Coronavirus on care homes, and what mitigation 
might be required. 

 
 

 Page 37

Agenda Item C3



 

 
3.     Recommendation: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee approve the Short Focused Inquiry Report into 
the visitor economy, and that it be submitted to the Leader and relevant 
Cabinet Members along with a request for a formal response to the 
recommendations within two months.  

 
4.  Background Documents 
 
None. 
 
 
5. Contact details 
 
Gaetano Romagnuolo 
Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny 
Strategic and Corporate Services – Governance, Law and Democracy 
03000 416624 
Gaetano.romagnuolo@kent.gov.uk  

 

Page 38

mailto:Gaetano.romagnuolo@kent.gov.uk


 

1 
 

 

Kent County Council 

 

The Visitor Economy Short Focused Inquiry (SFI) 

Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

August 2020 

 

Page 39



 

2 
 

Headline Findings 

 

• Kent’s visitor economy is a large sector. Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, 

Kent attracted close to 65 million visitors a year, contributing almost £3.8 

billion to the county’s economy, and supporting more than 77,000 jobs. This 

is equivalent to 11% of all employment in the county. 

 

• The impact of COVID-19 on the local hospitality and tourism industry has 

been devastating. 89% of Kent businesses in the sector closed, either 

temporarily or indefinitely – a higher proportion than in any other sector. 

Businesses in the sector also reported the most redundancies, accounting for 

32.6% of all registered job losses. 

 

• While measures such as business rates relief, tourism and hospitality grants, 

and the CJRS1 have been a lifeline for businesses, local firms in the visitor 

economy are still low on cash reserves, and there is a high risk that many of 

them may not survive the winter.  

 

• Priority should be given to developing an extensive and powerful marketing 

campaign, which focuses on the domestic market, and promotes Kent as a 

safe and attractive visitor destination. 

 

• Although the focus should be on the domestic market, the postponing of 

internationally-renowned events, such as the Open Golf Championship  and 

the Folkestone Triennial, offers an opportunity to use them as platforms to 

raise the profile of Kent as a destination and to boost economic recovery next 

year.  

 

• KCC should focus its advisory support, and any potential financial support, on 

smaller businesses. As the business need is likely to be significant, it will be 

necessary to develop a package of potent
[...]
e it with a British one, 

the need to develop a powerful and effective campaign that markets Kent 

as a safe and appealing destination becomes even more urgent.56 

 

3.1.9. The Committee believes that KCC has a responsibility to champion the 

visitor economy in Kent, and to promote and reinforce the message that 

Kent is a safe visitor destination and is open for business. However, this 

responsibility should be shared with other organisations in the public, 

private and voluntary sectors. Only by working together can we boost 

effectively the visitor economy in the county in reaction to COVID-19.  

 

3.1.10. National initiatives, such as the Eat Out to Help Out scheme, 

Good to Go industry standard, Know Before You Go and Enjoy Summer 

Safely, are all aimed at encouraging domestic customers.57 

 

3.1.11. Visit Kent is already playing a central role in marketing domestic 

tourism.  The purpose of its Secret Garden of England campaign (part 

funded by KCC) is to position Kent as a safe and appealing visitor 

destination.58 

 

3.1.12.  However, a persistent and concerted approach is needed to 

ensure a strong recovery, given that Kent is competing with other 

destinations for domestic visitors.59 

 

3.1.13. Also, in view of the urgency of promoting Kent as a safe and 

attractive visitor destination, and the competition for domestic customers, 

the Committee believes that it is crucial to make sure that the media used 

as destination marketing tools are as effective, accurate, powerful and 

far-reaching as possible.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
56 Kent County Council (2020) The Visitor Economy Short Focused Inquiry, Written Evidence 
57 Ibid 
58 Ibid 
59 Ibid 

Page 55



 

18 
 

3.1.14. The Committee recommends that the feasibility of using 

television advertising should be considered in addition to other 

communication channels. Despite the Internet’s steady rise in popularity 

over the last few years, television remains a powerful medium and 
[...]
9. The Straits Committee – which includes KCC and local 

authorities from France, Belgium and Holland that border the Dover Strait 

and the Channel – offers an opportunity to further solidify international 

relationships and to promote the heritage and attractiveness of coastal 

communities and tourism. For instance, in order to promote educational 

tourism, work is underway to attract schools and youth groups to travel 

within the Strait areas for cultural and language immersion trips.61 “Twin 

towns” links – such as those between Dover and Calais, and Faversham 

and Hazebrouck – also offer an opportunity to foster and strengthen 

social and economic relationships across the Channel.62 

 

3.1.20. Having considered all of the above issues, the Committee 

makes the following recommendations. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
61 Kent County Council (2020) The Visitor Economy Short Focused Inquiry, Written Evidence 
62 Kent Messenger (2020) Kent's Twin Towns and Sister Cities Around the World, online, 
https://www.kentonline.co.uk/kent/news/the-twin-towns-and-sister-cities-of-kent-226510/ 
 

Recommendation 2 

KCC and partner organisations should consider the use of 

television advertising to promote Kent as a safe and attractive 

visitor destination. 

Recommendation 3 

KCC should suggest to Visit Kent that: 

1) Its website should be updated more regularly to reflect the 

current, local visitor economy offer more accurately. 

 

2) Its use of social media could be pitched to reach the 

younger section of the population more effectively, and to 

attract their custom in local hospitality and tourism. 

Recommendation 1 

KCC should look for opportunities to act as an ambassador, and 
should promote and reinforce the message that Kent is a safe 
visitor destination and is open for business. 
 

Page 57

https://www.kentonline.co.uk/kent/news/the-twin-towns-and-sister-cities-of-kent-226510/


 

20 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
dislocation – that is, the over-supply of labour in one sector to the 

detriment of another – temporary brokerage schemes that redress this 

imbalance could also be established.103 

 

3.4.10. In addition to measures to stimulate employment and skill levels 

in the visitor economy industry, the impact of the pandemic would also 

present an opportunity to attract skilled workers to Kent. With the shift in 

working patterns, there may be businesses and skilled workers looking to 

move out of London. Visit Kent and Locate in Kent have been working 

closely together on a number of projects in recent years. These 

organisations could develop a joint destination pitch which focuses on the 

quality of life that Kent can offer.104 

 

 
100 Kent County Council (2020) The Visitor Economy Short Focused Inquiry, Written Evidence 
101 Kent County Council (2020) The Kent and Medway Economy and Coronavirus Crisis. Economic Recovery 
Plan: Discussion Draft 
102 Ibid 
103 Ibid 
104 Kent County Council (2020) The Visitor Economy Short Focused Inquiry, Written Evidence 
 

Page 68



 

31 
 

 

 

 

Recommendation 10 

KCC should work closely with local businesses and educators 

to stimulate employment and skills development opportunities 

in Kent’s hospitality and tourism sectors, in response to the 

impact of COVID-19.  

Recommendation 11 

KCC should suggest that Visit Kent works with Locate in Kent 

to attract skilled workers to Kent by developing a joint 

destination pitch focusing on the quality of life that the county 

can offer. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020
	A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2020
	C1 Financial Update
	Update to Policy and Resources Committee
	Budget Amendment Appendix A

	C3 Short Focused Inquiry - Visitor Economy
	Visitor Economy - Appendix - Draft Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held Online on Tuesday, 6 
October 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr J Wright (Vice-Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love, OBE and Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services) and Mr M D Payne (Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr S Jones 
(Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste), Mrs N Floodgate (Schemes 
Planning & Delivery Manager), Mr G Romagnuolo (Scrutiny Research Officer) and 
Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
8. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Ridgers. 
 
9. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
1. Dr Sullivan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item C3 and noted that her 
husband held the Community & Leisure Cabinet Portfolio at Gravesham Borough 
Council. 
 
2. Mr Farrell declared an interest in Item C3, as an employee of Deltic Group. 
 
10. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
11. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2020  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2020 were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



 

2 

12. Financial Update  
(Item C1) 
 
Mr P Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services and Ms Z Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance were in attendance 
for this item. 
 
1. Mr Oakford presented a Financial Update to the committee. He addressed 
central government grant funding and outlined the expected timeline and sources of 
future funding, including how Covid-19 government grants had been spent. The 
financial impact of Covid-19 and projected net shortfall for the next financial year 
were highlighted, as were the grounds for the amended County Council budget.  
 
2. A Member asked whether KCC would be able to levy a 2%, adult social care 
precept, council tax increase, following the conclusion of the authority’s original three-
year arrangement. Ms Cooke confirmed that further adult social care precept 
arrangements could be made following the initial period and that the financial 
settlement with government was anticipated in mid-December 2020, she agreed to 
update the committee following a formal indication of the settlement date.  
 
3. Two Members emphasised that council tax increases should be a last resort, 
when the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on Kent residents was 
considered. 
 
4. In reference to the NHS hospital discharge grant for care homes, a Member 
asked what impact it had had on the authority’s finances and whether any portion of 
the ring-fenced grant had been consigned to test and isolate patients. Mr Oakford 
confirmed that the discharge grant had been received to cover the cost of transferring 
patients from hospitals to care homes, on behalf of the NHS and that there had been 
no negative financial impact on KCC as a result of the arrangement.  
 
5. When asked by a Member to what extent KCC would be financially resilient in 
the event of a second Covid-19 wave or Kent-wide lockdown, Mr Oakford 
emphasised that the authority’s resilience was dependent on the extent of future 
government support packages and commended the financial support previously 
given by government. He reassured the committee that the authority’s reserves 
would be used to fund services in the event sufficient government financial support 
were unavailable on the basis that these would need to be replenished. 
 
6. Mr Oakford was asked how Kent compared to other neighbouring and similarly 
sized local authorities, financially. He confirmed that KCC’s key services had been 
benchmarked with peer councils by Finance and that a departmental level 
comparison would be available in the future. Ms Cooke added that county treasurers 
met on a regular basis and financial differences were apparent primarily where local 
policy choices relating to levels or methods of service differed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the update. 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

13. Pop Up Cycle Lanes - Verbal Update  
(Item C2) 
 
Mr M Payne, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport; Mr S Jones, Director of 
Highways, Transportation and Waste and Mrs N Floodgate, Schemes Planning and 
Delivery Manager were in attendance for this item. 
 
1. Mr Payne provided a verbal update. He outlined the timeline of KCC’s active 
travel bid and receipt of £1.6m in funding from the Department for Transport for the 
scheme’s first tranche. He emphasised that the Department for Transport had 
mandated a 4 week deadline for projects to begin, from the receipt of funding, and an 
8 week deadline for project completion, from initiation. It was specified that 24 trial 
schemes had been implemented, 5 schemes had concluded.   
 
2. Mr Payne addressed community relations, he cited the use of emergency 
Traffic Regulation Orders, which had been required to meet the scheme deadlines, 
as the primary factor for the lack of public consultation and engagement. He noted 
that a longer deadline for the scheme’s second tranche was desired, to permit wider 
community and business consultation. Members agreed that greater community 
engagement would have been constructive, though noted the constrain the strict 
deadlines had placed on public consultation.  
 
3. When asked if figures indicated in local media, that a third of projects had 
ended were accurate, Mrs Floodgate confirmed that the actual figure had been far 
lower and cited Mr Payne’s previously mentioned figure that 5 of the 24 schemes had 
ended. She further noted that Public Rights of Way improvements had also been 
made with the funding. 
 
4. A Member asked how the performance of schemes had been monitored. Mrs 
Floodgate confirmed that monitoring had depended on the type and maturity of 
projects, with levels of walking, cycling and traffic as well as the availability of Vivacity 
cameras significant factors. Regarding Vivacity cameras she confirmed that the 
Department for Transport had funded the units and that they formed part of a nation-
wide trial of live labs.  
 
5. Mrs Floodgate confirmed that members of the public had been able to provide 
their feedback via a dedicated active travel mailbox. A Member requested that they 
be copied into correspondence between the active travel mailbox and constituents or 
local businesses, when related to project notice, changes, or other significant 
updates.  
 
6. Mr Jones stated that modifications to projects had been made following 
resident feedback and that community benefit was the core factor in judging the 
success of individual projects funded by the scheme. 
 
7. Members suggested that scrutiny of the deployment of Vivacity live lab 
cameras be considered at a future meeting. Mr Jones agreed that Vivacity and 
himself could provide the requested information at a future meeting. He further 
confirmed that KCC did not conduct any public enforcement based on information 
gathered from the cameras and that information had been used purely for data 
analysis.  
 



 

4 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the update and the following action be 
taken: 
a) Information related to the use and specification of Vivacity live lab cameras be 
circulated to the committee. 
 
POST MEETING NOTE: A briefing on Vivacity cameras along with a broader 
overview of the Live Labs project has been suggested for the Environment and 
Transport Cabinet Committee in January 2021. 
 
14. Short Focused Inquiry - Visitor Economy  
(Item C3) 
 
1. The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions towards the Short 
Focused Inquiry report. Members paid tribute to the witnesses who had been 
involved in the inquiry. 
 
2. Members discussed the contents of the report. A Member noted that in relation 
to Recommendation 2 of the inquiry report, care should be taken to time television 
advertising which promoted Kent as a safe and attractive visitor destination at a point 
where national or local Covid-19 social restrictions allowed tourism. 
 
3. A Member requested that the Short Focused Inquiry membership, as 
documented in the report, include only Members who had contributed to the inquiry. 
 
4. In relation to Recommendation 6 of the inquiry’s report, a Member highlighted 
the need to prioritise small business recovery. Hospitality sector training and 
transparent ratings were also noted as areas for sector focus. The change in working 
arrangements was mentioned as an aid in the support of rural high streets and retail 
when the reduction of tourist figures had been considered.    
 
5. It was noted by a Member that different areas of Kent had been affected to 
different extents and that the themes outlined in the inquiry did not persist in all 
areas.  
 
6. Members noted that whilst all sectors had been negatively impacted by the 
Covid-19 pandemic, the hospitality sector, especially in Kent, had been the most 
impacted. 
 
7. A Member noted that the high street retail operating model had begun its 
evolution prior to the Covid-19 and that online retail had had a greater impact on the 
sector than the pandemic in the change of customer habits. 
 
8. Public transport accessibility was raised by a Member as an area of significant 
impact for the tourism sector in Kent. Flexible ticketing was highlighted as a means of 
increasing accessibility and ease of use.  
 
9. The Chairman agreed to reflect the committee’s concerns regarding the timing 
of tourism promotion and the scale of the impact of Covid-19 on Kent’s Visitor 
Economy in his covering letter to the Leader and Cabinet Member.  
 
10. Mr Romagnuolo updated the committee on the progress of the proposed Kent 
Farming Economy Short Focused Inquiry, he outlined his initial research which 



 

5 

regarded the impact of the pandemic on the industry and noted that it was unclear 
what support farmers would receive before parliamentary bills had passed.  
 
11. Mr Farrell moved and Dr Sullivan seconded an amendment to the 
recommendation to include the words ‘KCC Scrutiny Committee:-  
a) recognises the importance of the visitor, hospitality and creative sector 
to the Kent economy in both providing skilled employment and enhancing the 
quality of life of residents and visitors;  
b) notes that many businesses are being adversely affected by current 
restrictions, while some are being made unviable through their enforced 
closure. The Committee believes all sectors should have a roadmap for 
reopening;   
c) commends the Government on the introduction of the furlough scheme 
but Calls on it to create a dedicated furlough scheme for the hospitality and 
creative sectors that should operate until national and locally imposed 
restrictions on their businesses are lifted;  
d) further, believes that the Government should urgently review the 10pm 
curfew and present the scientific evidence for its imposition, should it 
continue; and 
e) the committee requests the Leader and Cabinet Member urgently write to 
relevant Government ministers outlining what this committee has identified as 
key issues.’ 
 
12. Members voted on Mr Farrell’s amendment. The amendment was lost. 
 
13. Mr Love moved and Mr Wright seconded an amendment to the 
recommendation to include the words ‘That the Scrutiny Committee ask the 
Leader and relevant Cabinet Members to consider how they might bring to the 
attention of local, regional, and national policy-makers the devastating impacts 
of both Covid-19 and the responses to Covid-19 that are outlined in this report.’ 
 
14. Members voted on Mr Love’s amendment. The amendment was won. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee:  
a) Approve the Short Focused Inquiry Report into the visitor economy;  
 
b) that the Report be submitted to the Leader and relevant Cabinet Members 
along with a request for a formal response to the recommendations within two 
months; and 
 
c) that the Scrutiny Committee ask the Leader and relevant Cabinet Members to 
consider how they might bring to the attention of local, regional, and national policy-
makers the devastating impacts of both Covid-19 and the responses to Covid-19 that 
are outlined in this report. 


